On November 4, 2003, a majority of the District’s electors authorized the District to collect, retain, and spend all
fees, grants and other revenues, other than ad valorem taxes, without any limitations imposed under TABOR.

The Amendment is complex and subject to judicial interpretation.  The entity believes it is in compliance with
the requirements of the amendment.  However, the entity has made certain interpretations of the amendment’s
language in order to determine its compliance.

NOTE 9 – PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

Correction of an error

During the year, it was determined that prior year property improvement fee (PIF) revenue was understated, and
long-term debt was included in the general fund. As a result, the beginning net position and fund balances have
been restated to reflect the cumulative effect of the correction.

Restatements had the following impact on previously reported balances:

Net Position, December 31, 2021, as originally stated $ 781,487
Correction of an error 39,182

Net Position, December 31, 2021, as Restated $ 820,669

Fund Balance, December 31, 2021, as originally stated $ 781,487
Correction of an error 84,203

Fund Balance, December 31, 2021, as Restated $ 865,690

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Positive

Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

Property taxes 214,760$   214,760$   172,851$   (41,909)$

Specific ownership taxes 21,476   21,476   22,330 854

Charges for sales and services 240,000   240,000   691,464

Interest income 1,646   1,646   12,891   11,245

Total revenues 477,882   477,882   899,536   (29,810)

EXPENDITURES

General administration 362,821   362,821   360,484 2,337

Interest 1,646   1,646   -   1,646

Total expenditures 364,467   364,467   360,484   3,983

Net change in fund balance 113,415   113,415   539,052   (25,827)

Fund balance - beginning 568,779 568,779 865,690 296,911

Fund balance - ending 682,194$   682,194$   1,404,742$   271,084$

PINON PINES METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 3

GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL

See the accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.

16